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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (Hybrid Meeting)

City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street
Common Council Chamber, Room #115

May 26, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

<+Virtual Meeting:
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/872044688597?pwd=M01zKzRZa0J4SBobDVhTE5VR3h2QT09

Meeting ID: 872 0446 8859

Passcode: 647693 PETITION MAP: https://arcqg.is/1ryC9j3

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: February 17, 2022

PETITIONS CONTINUED TO: June 23, 2022

AA-17-22 Joe Kemp Construction, LLC & Blackwell Construction, Inc.
Summit Woods (Sudbury Farm Parcel O) W. Ezekiel Dr.
Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued
March 25, 2022.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

PETITIONS:

V-04-22 Southern Indiana Medical Park (Staley Signs) - petition continued from 4/21
2810 S. Deborah Dr.
Request: Variance from sign regulation development standards. One request is
to allow the installation of one freestanding sign in front of Southern Indiana
Medical Park, the other request is to allow the installation of three wayfinding
signs within the medical park.
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

V-09-22 Patrick and Rachael McAleer - petition continued from 4/21
935 W. 7™ St.
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance from sidewalk requirements for a new
single-family development adjacent to existing pedestrian network in the R3
zoning district.
Case Manager: Karina Pazos

V-12-22 City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission - petition continued from 4/21

617 N Madison St. and 422 W. 10" St.

**Next Meeting: June 23, 2022

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




V-14-22

V-16-22

Request: Variance from front building setback standards to allow for a plaza in
the Mixed-Use Downtown Showers Technology Downtown Character Overlay
(MD-ST) zoning district.

Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

Chris and Betsy Smith (Springpoint Architects) - petition continued from 4/21
600 W. Kirkwood Ave.

Request: Variance from front building setback standards, front parking setback
standards, and a determinate sidewalk variance to allow for the construction of a
new single-family residence in the Mixed-Use Medium Scale (MM) zoning district.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

Aspen Heights Partners

703 W. Gourley Pike

Request: Variance from riparian buffer standards to allow an access drive in the
Mixed-Use Student Housing (MS) zoning district.

Case Manager: Eric Greulich

**Next Meeting: June 23, 2022

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-04-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 26, 2022
Location: 2810 S Deborah Drive, 2800 Rex Grossman Boulevard, 2499 W Cota Drive, and
2920 S Mclntire Drive

PETITIONER: Doug Staley, Jr. of Staley Signs, Inc.
PO Box 515
Indianapolis, IN 46206

CONSULTANT: Robert Whitacre of Southern Indiana Medical Park Partnership
8902 N Meridian St
Indianapolis, IN 46260

REQUEST: A variance from sign regulation development standards. One request is to allow the
installation of one freestanding sign in front of Southern Indiana Medical Park, the other request
is to allow the installation of three wayfinding signs within the medical park.

REPORT: This approximately 20-acre medical park is located in the southeast corner at the
intersection of [-69 and W Tapp Road. The property is currently zoned Mixed-Use Employment
(ME). The properties to the north, south and east are also zoned ME. The properties to the west
on the other side of 1-69 are outside of the City’s jurisdiction.

The petitioner is proposing to install one large freestanding sign at the southwest corner of
Deborah Drive and Tapp Road, and three freestanding wayfinding signs within the medical park.
The UDO defines Multi-tenant Center as “a group of separate buildings with multiple tenants,
operating under a common name or management; a single building containing multiple uses where
there are specific exterior entrance ways for individual uses; or a group of uses on separate but
adjoining properties that request treatment as a multiuse complex.” The UDO states that
freestanding signs for multi-tenant nonresidential centers with at least 50,000 square feet of gross
floor area shall not exceed 125 square feet, and shall have a maximum height of 15 feet. The UDO
also states that lots with more than 30 feet and less than 500 feet of frontage on a public street are
permitted one freestanding sign, and lots with 500 feet or more of public street frontage shall be
permitted one freestanding sign for each 250 feet of public street frontage.

The medical park meets the definition of a multi-tenant center as a group of uses on separate but
adjoining properties that request treatment as a multiuse complex. The medical park previously
had a large freestanding sign at the front of the complex but it was removed with the development
of 1-69. The proposed large freestanding sign is 122 square feet so the size meets the 125 square
feet maximum. However, per 20.04.100()(3)(B)(ii)(6), the square footage of the buildings on the
outlots that have their own freestanding signs cannot be counted toward the total for the multi-
tenant center. The outlots in this development each have existing freestanding signs that meet
their maximum allowance of number of freestanding signs per lot frontage facing a public street,
but cannot be counted toward the square footage for the multi-tenant center sign. Additional
freestanding wayfinding signs would not comply with the UDO requirements.

The petitioners are requesting a variance from the standard in the UDO that states “only outlots
that are not counted toward center square footages shall be permitted freestanding signage based



on individual nonresidential uses,” such that, the medical park can reinstall one large freestanding
sign at the front of the complex and maintain the existing individual freestanding signs on the
outlots. In addition to the large freestanding sign, the petitioners are requesting a variance from
the maximum square footage requirements for individual nonresidential uses to add three
freestanding wayfinding signs within the medical park to direct traffic to the appropriate building.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may
grant a variance from the development standards of this UDO fif, after a public hearing, it makes
findings of fact in writing, that:

()

)

()

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community,; and

CENTER SIGN PROPOSED FINDING: No injury is found with the allowance of a
freestanding sign. The sign will meet setback and dimensional standards for this type of
sign and is also replacing a previous sign for this complex.

WAYFINDING SIGNS PROPOSED FINDING: No injury is found with the
allowance of wayfinding signs.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

CENTER SIGN PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of
the surrounding area associated with the proposed variance are found. The variance is not
expected to have off-site negative consequences, and is replacing a previously existing
sign for this complex.

WAYFINDING SIGNS PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and
value of the surround area associated with the proposed variance are found. The signs
would be in the complex only.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties, and

CENTER SIGN PROPOSED FINDING: Practical difficulties are found in the use of
the property. The medical park contains eight buildings over almost twenty acres of
developed land and identification of the medical park entrance and what it contains is
necessary for employees and clients to access the medical park. Many of the buildings
cannot be seen from the main entrance on Tapp Road. While each property has its own
identifying sign on-site, it is common for large complexes that function as one, as is the
case here, to have a multitenant center sign at the main entrance. This particular center has
the peculiar condition of being quite spread out with a sixty foot drop from Tapp Road to



the rear of the developed area, which contributes to it being difficult to see what is at the
site, in addition to the size of the development. Allowing an identifying sign up front along
with signs at each location is appropriate for a development with these characteristics.

WAYFINDING SIGNS PROPOSED FINDINGS: No practical difficulties are found in
the use of the property that would be relieved with a variance to allow three freestanding
wayfinding signs. If the other proposed variance is approved, each site will have
identification at the entrance to the center, as well as on-site. The roadways in the
development have names, so each location has a very specifically identifiable location, and
wayfinding signs are not necessary or allowed.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report and findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings and
approves V-04-22 to install one freestanding sign in front of the Southern Indiana Medical Park,
but denies a variance to install three wayfinding signs within the medical park with the following
conditions.

1. A sign permit is required for the new freestanding sign.
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Custom Exterior & Interior Signs

](_D STALEYSIGNS STALEY SIGNS, INC.
INDIANAPOLIS P.0.BOX 515

5 ; INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46206-0515
YEARS Hgad IR PHONE: 317-637-4567

..and counting _ FAX: 317-221-0123

Design, Manufacture, Install & Service

Petitioner’s Statement
Variance for Signs at
2810 S. Deborah Dr.

We are seeking a variance to allow for (1) pylon sign and (3) directional/directory signs at the
Southern Indiana Medical Park at 2810 S. Deborah Dr. The Southern Indiana Medical Park is
located at the Southeast corner of 37 and Tapp Rd. The medical park consists of eight buildings
that include the IU Hospice House, Cancer Center, Wound Center, Sports Medicine, the Medical
Office Building, Summit Urology, Eyecare and several others.

The property has recently been re-zoned from its original PUD to ME. The new zoning does not
allow for these signs. Since the property is a medical campus with eight separate buildings
housing many different healthcare facilities, these signs are vital to identify the healthcare
providers, the services that they provide, and to direct the public appropriately through the
campus.

Sign #1 (pylon sign) is proposed to be located at the Southwest corner of Tapp Rd and Deborah
Dr. This pylon sign is 14’-6” tall by 10” wide. It will be internally illuminated with LEDs. The
sign will consist of a top section that identifies the medical park and lower sections to identify
the medical providers and the medical office building. Finally, the sign will have a decorative,
brick base as illustrated in our drawings. This sign is the cornerstone identifier for the medical
park. Without this sign, the public doesn’t have a clear way to identify that they have located the
medical park and the healthcare services provided within the park.

Sign #3 (directional/monument sign) is proposed to be located at the split of Deborah Dr and
Cota Dr. Itis 4’-3” tall by 7°-6” wide. It is designed to architecturally compliment sign #1. It
will have a brick base and sign panels that direct the public towards the various healthcare
providers.

Sign #8 (directional/monument sign) is proposed to be located at the Southwest corner of Cota
Dr. and Mclntyre Dr. Itis 4’-3” tall by 7°-6” wide. It is designed to architecturally compliment
sign #1 and 3. It will have a brick base and sign panels that direct the public towards the various
healthcare providers. It should be noted that there is an existing directional sign in this location
that is a legal, non-conforming sign because it was permitted when the property was zoned PUD.

Sign #12 (directory/monument sign) is proposed to be located on Mclntyre Dr. at the Northeast
end of the medical office building. It is 4’-3” tall by 7°-6” wide. It is designed to architecturally
compliment signs #1, 3, and 8. It will have a brick base and sign panels that identify healthcare
providers within the medical office building.

Page 1 of 2
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Approval of this variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community because the proposed signs identify and direct the public to healthcare
providers that are located within the Southern Indiana Medical Park. The signs will be
manufactured and installed to meet industry standards and appropriate building codes.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this development standards
variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the signs are designed to
be architecturally and aesthetically pleasing, using high quality materials and fabrication
techniques. The size of the signs are appropriate size and location for the use that they are
serving. The signs should help traffic flow by minimizing the number of confused and or “lost”
patients trying to find their healthcare provider.

The strict application of the terms of the UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the
development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties because sign regulations
allow for the appropriate identification and wayfinding required for a medical park campus. This
property is expansive and contains eight different buildings that house dozens of healthcare
providers. It is imperative to the providers and their clients that the healthcare services are
properly identified within the park.

Specifically, 20.04.100(j)(3)(A) on page number marked as 202, states that "Lots with greater
than 30 feet and less than 500 feet of frontage on a public street are permitted one freestanding
sign

Page 2 of 2
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Robert N. Whitacre, certify that | am the agent for the Southern Indiana Medical Park Partnership for
the Southern Indiana Medical Park which is comprised of approximately 24 acres, of which the 1U
Hospice House with an address of 2810 S. Deborah Drive, Bloomington, IN 47403 is included.

| hereby designate authority to act on my behalf for the matter pending before the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Bloomington to Doug Staley, Jr. as my authorized agent.

Si >

/\v/\/—\

RoBert N. WF\itacre, Agent
Southern Indiana Medical Park Partnership

Dated: February 14, 2022

Notarized,

Dena D. Wilson

Date: 'L\ \4 t’l«'b‘
vV

SEAL

R Dena D. Wilson
cé Commission Number: 702963
"/ Hamilton County
Expiration Date: Sept. 11, 2025
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AFFIDAVIT

| \J @[
l t S \ VK% , certify that | am the owner of the property referred to

as Southern Indiana Surgery Center Partnership LLC located within the Southern Indiana Medical Park
with an address of 2800 Rex Grossman Boulevard, Bloomington, IN 47403 (parcel 53-08-18-200-
009.000-009).

| hereby designate authority to act on my behalf for the matter pending before the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Bloomington to Doug Staley, Jr. of Staley Signs, Inc. as my authorized agent.

Signed,

et 3 (S |2s22

Bnanna Goodman
Notary Public Seal State of Indiana
Greene County
(‘ommussacm Number NP0726940
y Comrmsmn Explma 05/20/2028

N‘U(\ G ):\j)lmi A

Notary,

By:

Date: 37) % [) &09\3\

SEAL
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Robert N. Whitacre, certify that | am the agent of the property referred to as Tract B, vacant land
totaling 0.13 acres, located within the Southern Indiana Medical Park, parcel 53-08-18-200-004.000-009.

| hereby designate authority to act on my behalf for the matter pending before the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Bloomington to Doug Staley, Jr. of Staley Signs, Inc. as my authorized agent.

J/\/\//—/

Signed,

Robert‘_l\]. Whitacre, Agent
Southern Indiana Medical Park Partnership

Dated: February 28, 2022

Notarized,

P B i

Dena D. Wilson

Date: 7'|7_€ hjl

SEAL

' Dena D. Wilson

S e ) Commission Number: 702963

i ; Hamilton County 4
Expiration Date: Sept. 11, 2025
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AFFIDAVIT

l, Brian Shockney , certify that | am the owner of the property
referred to as Indiana University Health Bloomington, Inc. located within the Southern Indiana Medical
Park with an address of 2810 S. Deborah Drive, Bloomington, IN 47403 (parcel 53-08-18-200-010.000-
009).

| hereby designate authority to act on my behalf to submit and present the signage package for the
Sothern Indiana Medical Park before the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Bloomington to Doug
Staley, Ir. of Staley Signs, Inc. as my authorized agent. It is understood that the style and dimensions of
signage renderings submitted are accurate, however, the type on the sign panels is not correct per
Indiana University Health’s current standards but can be changed without further need of approval by
the City.

Dated: April 13, 2022

Notary,

By: KarHeeen Madison)

Date: April 13, 2022

SEAL

Kathleen Madison
NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL

Monroe County, STATE OF INDIANA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Januery 31, 2025

Commssid Numeen. Qo145
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AFFIDAVIT

l RDﬁOx\d J@Cx b (U/V\. T , certify that | am the owner of the property referred to
as GA HC REIT Il Bloomington MOB LLC located within the Southern Indiana Medical Park with an
address of 2920 S. McIntire Drive, Bloomington, IN 47403 (parcel 53-08-18-201-003.000-009).

| hereby designate authority to act on my behalf for the matter pending before the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Bloomington to Doug Staley, Jr. of Staley Signs, Inc. as my authorized agent.

pated: __D |11 ) 9035,

Notary,
\ ’ ;
Seynn v, %, Coonnpy=
S oﬁ."';gﬁioq .°‘.. A % L\ ;\ ll
O & 0 : —
) By:]

H = =
" P i D -
: ub\W i S ?7‘ .
20 % S S Date: VO] I1 | Q0 >
7,0 st 7 NS -

' LTI L
% ‘:'fc k CO\S\\\\
LTTTIION

SEAL
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‘ 12|_0|| ‘

10'-10"

Southern Indiana Medical Park | -~
Indiana University Health

Southern Indiana Surgery Center
Rehabilitation & Sports Medicine Center
Cancer Radiation Center « Wound Center

Hospice House - Spine Program

Southern Indiana
Medical Office Building

10'-0"

146" =T f 3 2 Acre Tenant

Summit Urology

0SSP SurgiCare

1 Acre Tenant | 1 Acre Tenant

$ ‘ %

© Staley Signs, Inc. for use with stated project. Display, Distribution or Duplication without prior written consent is strictly prohibited.

SMIJEY SIGNS C“S-“’me“ Southern Indiana Medical Park Page

e Entry Pylon lof1l

~ SINCE 1908 . o
PO. Box 515 Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 Locatlon #1 ’ A

Tel: 317.637.4567  Fax: 317.221.0123

http://www.staleysigns.com Date: 04-2 7-2022 Rep:D. Staley Jr. Scale: ]_/2”:1’-0”
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-09-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 26, 2022
Location: 935 W 7t Street

PETITIONER: Patrick and Rachael McAleer
Bloomington, IN 47404

REQUEST: Determinate sidewalk variance from sidewalk requirements for new single-family
development adjacent to existing pedestrian network in the R3 zoning district.

UPDATE SINCE LAST HEARING: At the April 2022 hearing, the Board asked staff to
prepare alternate findings for a possible approval of the determinate sidewalk variance. The
previous report is below, and the Alternate Findings Proposal are attached.

REPORT: This property is located in the southeast corner at the intersection of W 7 Street and
N Elm Street. The property is currently zoned Residential Small Lot (R3). The properties to the
south, east and west are also zoned Residential Small Lot (R3). The property to the north is
zoned Mixed-use Institutional (MI).

The property has been developed with new construction of a detached single-family dwelling
that was approved with a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC C18-487) dated September 3,
2019. At the time of approval, this property was zoned Residential Core (RC) and the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) as amended effective July 20, 2018 states under the
development standards that a concrete sidewalk with a minimum width of 5 feet is required in
the RC zoning district (20.05.010(b)(3)). In addition, the 2018 UDO states that the location of
external sidewalks shall be located one (1) foot inside the public right-of-way or within a
pedestrian easement along all abutting street frontages, and shall have a minimum separation of 5
feet from the curb, or edge of pavement where no curb exists. However, in situations where the
minimum separation cannot be achieved due to limited right-of-way, mature trees, or topography
constraints, the sidewalk location may be designed to avoid such constraints and a pedestrian
easement would need to be established if it is within private property and maintains the 5-foot
separation. The 2018 UDO also states that if the sidewalk is installed within private property
with a pedestrian easement as above, then the impervious surface coverage from the sidewalk
shall not be counted towards the maximum impervious surface coverage for the property, and if
the Planning and Transportation Department has determined that a pedestrian easement is not
feasible, then the department Director may approve a 5-foot wide sidewalk with reduced
vegetated plot width or a 6-foot wide monolithic sidewalk and curb (20.05.010(b)(3)).

During review of the site plans provided for CZC C18-487, it was determined that a 6-foot wide
monolithic sidewalk and curb would be required for the approval of the new development. The
site plan included in the CZC depicts a 6-foot wide sidewalk and curb along the property
frontage on Elm Street, but the sidewalk and curb were never installed.

The petitioner is requesting a determinate sidewalk variance from sidewalk requirements for new
single-family development adjacent to existing pedestrian network in the R3 zoning district. The
current UDO requires that pedestrian facilities are installed on both sides of all streets except for
new single-family, duplex, and triplex residences built on existing legal lots of record on non-
classified (neighborhood) streets with no adjacent pedestrian facilities (20.04.050(d)(2)).
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However, this property is adjacent to existing pedestrian facilities so the exemption does not
apply to this site even if the development was being constructed now under current UDO.
Additionally, this property is across the street from the Banneker Community Center and one of
the Comprehensive Plan goals, Goal 6.5 Protect Neighborhood Streets, is to “protect
neighborhood streets that support residential character and provide a range of local
transportation options.” More specifically, Policy 6.5.3 under Goal 6.5 calls for continuing to
improve connectivity between existing neighborhoods and destinations like the Banneker
Community Center. The following Comprehensive Plan goals also support a sidewalk in this
location:

e Goal 6.1 Increase Sustainability: Improve the sustainability of the transportation system.

e Goal 6.3 Improve the Bicycle and Pedestrian Network: Maintain, improve, and expand
an accessible, safe, and efficient network for pedestrians, and attain platinum status as a
Bicycle Friendly Community, as rated by the League of American Bicyclists.

e Goal 6.4 Prioritize Non-Automotive Modes: Continue to integrate all modes into the
transportation network and to prioritize bicycle, pedestrian, public transit, and other
non-automotive modes to make our network equally accessible, safe, and efficient for all
users.

The Transportation Plan also states that, “as illustrated in Figure 18, pedestrians should receive
the greatest priority, because they are the most vulnerable and the most space-efficient road user.
Conversely, single-occupancy vehicle drivers should be the least prioritized, though safe motor
vehicle access should still be provided” (Pg. 32). In cases where there is limited right-of-way, the
Transportation Plan states that, “if the elements of the typical cross-section cannot be
accommodated within the right-of-way, developments must dedicate easements or right-of-way
and provide the improvements for pedestrian and bicycle facilities, as required with
redevelopment or new development. Even when the immediate user of the property is not
intending to use the pedestrian space, it ensures connectivity and provides space for the
pedestrian realm in the long term” (Pg. 23). The Department has worked with the Engineering
Department to insure that the existing location is feasible for a sidewalk installation.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may
grant a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes
findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community,; and

PROPOSED FINDING: Injury to the public health and welfare of the community is
found with the allowance to not install a sidewalk in this location because it limits
improvement of the connectivity to the community center and possibly future connection
to the south.
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(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

PROPOSED FINDING: Adverse impacts to the use and value of the surrounding area
associated with the proposed variance are found. The variance is expected to have off-site
negative consequences, as it will continue the existing design that lacks a sidewalk
connection to the existing sidewalk on the north side of the lot, and the network north of
7" Street.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties; and

PROPOSED FINDING: No practical difficulties are found in the use of the property. A
compliant sidewalk could be constructed on this site. The site will continued to be used
as a single-family development even if the sidewalk is built. The petitioner has not
supplied sufficient data or reasoning indicating that there are practical difficulties in the
use of the site and that a variance is necessary for relief.

Determinate Sidewalk:

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(3): While not to be included as separate findings of fact, items to consider
when determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions associated with a determinate
sidewalk variance include, but are not limited to:

[a] That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for construction
of a sidewalk; or

[b]  That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street
adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will
not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of pedestrians; or

[c] The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and there is no
reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections on the block in the near
future; or

[d] The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is present
on the other side of the street on the same block, or

le] Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk
construction on the lot or tract until some future date.

Review of Determinate Sidewalk Criteria: The petitioner has not submitted sufficient
data or reasoning indicating that the topography is impractical for construction of a
sidewalk. Although the street width for Elm Street is narrow, pedestrian traffic is
expected because it’s immediately across the street from the Banneker Community
Center. This lot has a sidewalk on the north side so it would tie into that network even
though the property immediately to south does not have a sidewalk. There is not a
complete pedestrian network on the other side of Elm Street. This lot has sidewalk on the
north side, which will be connects, and it is not unrealistic to foresee possible
development and connection to the south in the future. There is no reason not to extend
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the north/south pedestrian network on Elm Street and connect to the sidewalk on the
north side of this lot.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report and findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings and
denies V-09-22. The Department believes this sidewalk will connect with sidewalks on 7" Street
and a sidewalk to the north that connects to the Banneker Community Center. Sidewalks are
frequently requested throughout the community on any street that was built without sidewalks,
and there is value in this sidewalk connection both in short-term and long-term because the
sidewalk will provide a connection for people walking to the Banneker Community Center or to
other locations on E 7th Street. Additionally, adding a sidewalk in this location will help in
providing an edge to this half of the street, which will help reduce non-compliant parking on the
lawn. This is one segment in a sidewalk network, and each segment is important to creating
connectivity.
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ALTERNATE FINDINGS

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if; after a public hearing, it makes findings
of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The allowance to not install a sidewalk in this location is not ideal
because it limits improvement of the connectivity to the community center and possibly future
connection to the south. However, it is believed that the Banneker Center often depends on on-
street parking and installing a sidewalk in this location would make on-street parking more difficult
in this location because of the small street right-of-way width. While both sidewalk extension and
existing on-street parking provide benefit to the community, the Board thinks that in this case the
existing on-street parking adds value to the community by providing public parking for the
Banneker Community Center and possibly providing traffic calming benefits

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

PROPOSED FINDING: The variance is expected to have off-site negative consequences,
in that it will continue the existing design that lacks a sidewalk connection to the existing
sidewalk on the north side of the lot, and the network north of 7™ Street, while also not
improving the ramp at the corner. However, the Board believes that installation of a
sidewalk would increase the impervious surface in the public right-of-way along this block
and may negatively impact stormwater drainage for the adjacent lot to the south of the

property.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties; and

PROPOSED FINDING: A compliant sidewalk could be constructed on this site. The site
will continued to be used as a single-family development even if the sidewalk is built.
However, the petitioner submitted testimony that it is possible that the installation of a
sidewalk and retaining wall may interfere with existing utilities that are located
approximately 8’ from the edge of pavement. Practical difficulty is found by the Board in
the combination of the limited right-of-way width and potential retention wall and its
relationship to utility location.
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Determinate Sidewalk:

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(3): While not to be included as separate findings of fact, items to consider
when determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions associated with a determinate
sidewalk variance include, but are not limited to:

[@a]  That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for construction
of a sidewalk; or

[b]  That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street
adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will not
be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of pedestrians, or

[c] The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and there is no
reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections on the block in the near future;
or

[d]  The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is present
on the other side of the street on the same block; or

le] Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk
construction on the lot or tract until some future date.

The Board believes that [e], uniformity of development of the area would best be served by
deferring sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date, applies here and that
there is a practical difficulty presented by the narrowness of the street, although the installation
of a sidewalk would not make the street narrower because there is approximately 8’ of right-of-
way from the edge of pavement where the sidewalk could potentially be installed. Additionally,
the location of existing utilities may impede the construction of a retaining wall that would likely
need to be in the ground a depth that interferes with utilities. The Board heard support of the
variance from adjacent neighbors and members of the community and also considers historical
context of the neighborhood, which lacks north/south sidewalk connections on other smaller
streets, to be important considerations in favor of approval for this variance.
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Petitioner's Statement

The Certificate of Zoning Compliance, Application Number C18-487, was issued by City of
Bloomington Zoning Planner Ryan Robling. This Petitioner's Statement is a response to the
Notice of Violation, dated January 28, 2022, from Zoning Compliance Planner Gabriel Holbrow,
which references failure to comply with the 2018 Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), which
contains the same Determinate Sidewalk Variance Considerations as does the updated UDO
effective since April 18, 2020.

It is the responsibility of the Zoning Planner to inform citizens, in this case, building permit
applicants of allowable variances before issuance of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance. Doing
so would have allowed for an approved variance at the time of application, as it will now,
detailed in our following statement.

As the homeowners of 935 W 7th Street, we request being granted a variance for a sidewalk,
curb, and the necessary retaining wall along our newly constructed home's east side of N EIm
Street, as shown in the included site plan.

Property 935 W 7t Street, which began construction on July 22, 2021, meets, not one, but four
of the five approved variances found in the 2018 & 2020 Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO). The 2020 UDO Chapter 20.06: Administration (3) Determinate Sidewalk Variance
Approval Criteria Sections a, b, c & e are all applicable to 935 W. 7" Street. (See Appendix A)

Below we will provide details related to each of the four variant approvals and give context to
consider in granting the variance.

During the permitting process, the city changed our sidewalk requirement four times while
deciding to purchase the lot; initially not requiring a sidewalk, to a 5' sidewalk with a 5'
greenspace and curb, to a 5' sidewalk/monolithic curb, and finally, a 6' sidewalk/monolithic
curb. The requested sidewalk is to run 147 feet along the home's east side of N Elm Street, then
terminate, providing no connection to another sidewalk. The requested construction of the
sidewalk will also require a retaining wall, resulting in more than seven feet of impervious
surface (over 1,100 square feet total).

By the very definition, constructing a sidewalk down a portion of EIm Street, as we are being
required to do, fails to "connect" any two parts of our community.
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

(1) A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be
approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: (1) The
approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community; and

Proposed Findings Determinate Sidewalk: The granting of the determinate variance will not be
injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community since the
sidewalk cannot be safely constructed to connect to a sidewalk system to the south.
Conversely, the act of constructing a sidewalk could very well be injurious.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: The use and value of the area adjacent to the
property included in the development standards variance will not be substantially affected
since there is not currently a sidewalk system on their property to provide connection.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the
property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the practical
difficulties; and

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: The strict application will result in practical difficulties
because requiring the sidewalk to be constructed along only this property without
incorporating a plan that includes an entire sidewalk passage would seem very peculiar, and
dangerous, to a user.
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Determinate Sidewalk: 20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(3): While not to be included as separate findings of
fact, items to consider when determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions
associated with a determinate sidewalk variance include, but are not limited to:

[a] That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for construction of a
sidewalk; or

[b] That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street
adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will not be
such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of pedestrians; or

[c] The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and there is no
reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections on the block in the near future; or

[d] The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is present
on the other of the street on the same block; or

[e] Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk
construction on the lot or tract until some future date.

Determinate Sidewalk Variance (a) That the topography of the lot or tract together with the
topography of the adjacent lots or tact and the nature of the street right-of-way make it
impractical for construction of a sidewalk; (See Appendix A)

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: The requested sidewalk would terminate in an
unmaintained alley adjacent to our neighbor to the south's historical limestone retention wall
and garden. Continuing south on EIm, the remaining properties do not have room to continue a
future sidewalk that would connect 6™ and 7t" Streets. These homes are well-maintained
and/or newly renovated, and there is no foreseeable request that they would be required to
construct sidewalks, even if doing so was possible, which it is not.

We have improved the berm, so cars parking on the east side of N Elm Street can safely pull 1-5
feet off EIm Street to ensure traffic flow can continue. The pull-off allows community members,
specifically the congregation of Mercy Mission Apostolic Faith Church and patrons of the
Banneker Center, to access their destinations safely while allowing safe passage of vehicles on
Elm Street. The church congregation has expressed gratitude for our improvements and their
ability to park in our berm and pullout, directly adjacent to the accessibility ramp leading into
their church, as many members have mobility restrictions.

Lastly, adding a sidewalk will not allow our neighbors at 1001 W 7t Street to pull out of their
driveway if a car were parked adjacent to their driveway. (See Appendix B)

Because of our improvements, we can pull our cars entirely off the road, like similar homes on
the north/south streets of the Near West Side (NWS). These streets are not designed to have
sidewalks, and putting sidewalks in diminishes the historical aesthetic of the neighborhood.
(Photos Referenced in Figure 1)
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Determinate Sidewalk Variance (b) That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated
over and along the street adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be
erected is not and will not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of
pedestrians (See Appendix A)

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: Transportation Plan

Neighborhood Residential (NR) is the typology of EIm Street. Page 25 of the Transportation Plan
states the following. "Many existing Neighborhood Residential Streets are quite narrow in
width. In order to preserve neighborhood fabric, existing streets shall not be required to
conform to these cross-section standards. Priority for Neighborhood Residential Streets is on
maintaining calm streets that create a safe and comfortable environment for walking, even if
there are no sidewalks." (See Appendix C)

The Transportation Plan describes our street perfectly. All pedestrians use the road, not
sidewalks, when moving about north/south streets in NWS. The Transportation Plan map shows
this block of ElIm Street as Neighborhood Residential.

Determinate Sidewalk Variance (c) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed
without sidewalks and there is no reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections
on the block in the near future. (See Appendix A and Figure 1)

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: All homes south of the proposed sidewalk on EIm
Street do not have, and would not be able to construct, sidewalks in the future based on their
proximity to the road. As stated above, these homes are well-maintained/established, and
there is no reason to believe they would be required to construct sidewalks even if doing so
was possible, which is not. There is no reason to think that any new homes will be built to
connect the proposed sidewalk from 7t to 6% Street (or beyond) along the east side of ElIm
Street, as no vacant lots remain.

Determinate Sidewalk Variance (e) Uniformity of development of the area would best be
served by deferring sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date. (See
Appendix A)

Proposed Finding Determinate Sidewalk: To provide a uniform and safe development, the
Sidewalk Commission would need to fund the construction of sidewalks on all north/south
streets on the NWS to meet connectivity objectives, as they have done on the southeast side of
town and other areas of the city where connectivity has been prioritized through investment by
the city.
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Additional reasoning

It is reasonable to believe a pedestrian would presume a sidewalk would be connected to other
sidewalks and not end in an unimproved alley. Expectations for injury and suffering from
accessibility limitations such as wheelchair confinement or sight impairments/blindness will be
the city's responsibility, not the homeowner's, including responsibility for all lawsuits brought
on by injured pedestrians.

Additionally, we believe that many utilities run under the area for the proposed sidewalk,
including the fiberoptic line to the Banneker Community Center to the north. To construct a
level sidewalk, it is likely that these utilities would be damaged if not relocated. The retention
wall necessary to support the hillside would need to be at least 30 inches below ground to
provide the required load burden from the hillside and resist above frostline exposure. This
obligation should not fall to the homeowner. Additionally, street and intersection signs would
need to be moved at least 8ft to the southeast.

The environmental impact of creating more than 1,100 square foot of impervious surface, close
to the size as our home, should not be overlooked. Unnecessary impervious surfaces, especially
those made of concrete materials, are detrimental to the environment and negatively impact
the effects of stormwater.

The November 2020 PSCI/Princeton "Cement and Concrete: The Environmental Impact" report
states: "As a material that creates the majority of the world's bridges, roads, dams, and
construction, concrete releases an extreme amount CO2 each year."

As referred to in the Inspection and Acceptance section of the UDO; prior to the
recommendation of issuance of a final certificate of occupancy, all transportation facilities
located within the adjoining public right-of-way or dedicated easements shall be inspected
for compliance with standards adopted by the City of Bloomington, the Bloomington Public
Transportation Corporation, and/or AASHTO standards.

The occupancy permit for 935 W 7t" Street was granted on February 12, 2021, without
reference to a sidewalk, further supporting the acceptance of determinate sidewalk variances
found in the UDO and expressed in this Petitioner's Statement.
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Appendix A

UDO Effective April 2020

Chapter 20.06: Administration & Procedures
20.06.080 Flexibility and Relief Procedures

3. Determinate Sidewalk Variance Approval Criteria
While not to be included as separate findings of fact, items to consider when
determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions associated with a
determinate sidewalk variance include, but are not limited to:

[a] That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the
adjacent lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it
impractical for construction of a sidewalk; or

[b] That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the
street adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected
is not and will not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the
safety of pedestrians; or

[c] The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and
there is no reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections on the
block in the near future; or

[d] The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is
present on the other of the street on the same block; or

[e] Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring
sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date.

Bloomington, Indiana - Unified Development Ordinance 334
Effective Date: April 18, 2020
Last Amended Date: July 12, 2021

Websites:
https://bloomington.in.gov/planning/udo
https://bloomington.in.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Final UDO July 2021.pdf




UDO Effective July 2018
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(f) Determinate Sidewalk Variance Considerations: While not to be included as separate findings of fact, items to consider
when determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions associated with a determinate sidewalk variance
include, but are not limited to:

(1) That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent lots or tract and the
nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for construction of a sidewalk; or

(2) That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street adjoining such lot or
tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will not be such as to require sidewalks to
be provided for the safety of pedestrians; or

(3) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and there is no reasonable expectation
of additional sidewalk connections on the block in the near future; or

(4) The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is present on the other of the
street on the same block; or

(5) Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk construction on the
lot or tract until some future date.

(g) Commitment for Determinate Sidewalk Variance: Upon approval of a determinate sidewalk variance, the Planning and
Transportation Department staff shall prepare a Zoning Commitment pursuant to 20. 09.110 Commitments - Variance
and Conditional Use indicating that the determinate sidewalk variance was approved and that future installation of
sidewalk may be required. The petitioner shall record the Zoning Commitment in the Monroe County Recorder’s Office

. As Amended / Effective July 20, 2018 Chapter 20.09: Processes, Permits and Fees |9-13

https://bloomington.in.gov/sites/default/files/2019-
06/UDO%20Complete%20Document%20%287.20.18%29.pdf
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Appendix B
3/11/22

Tim Clougher

1001 W 7th St
Bloomington, IN 47404
timclougher@gmail.com

Gabriel Holbrow-Zoning Compliance
Karina Pazos-Zoning Planner

City of Bloomington

Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: Zoning Variance 935 W 7th Gt.
Karina & Gabriel,

I am contacting you to express my concern and disappointment that the Planning &
Transportation Department has decided against supporting a variance for sidewalk
construction along Elm St at 935 W 7th, My wife and I have resided at 1001 W 7th St, just West of
935 W 7th with Elm street running parallel to our property for over 20 years. Our driveway
enters/exits onto Elm St. At no point has anyone from the Planning & Transportation Dept.
contacted us or other adjoining property owners and inquired as to the impact this new
sidewalk construction would have on us.

There has not been a sidewalk from Elm to Kirkwood since the neighborhood was created. Up
until the recent construction of the home at 935 W 7th, people parking along this section of Elm
St would park into the previously empty lots buffer area along Elm St. This is similar to the
parking along Waldron St, Oak St, Pine St and John St. Attachment 1 shows Elm St prior to the
construction of the home at 935 W 7th St. As you can clearly see, cars are parked into the buffer
area along the lot to allow space for traffic and for us to get out. St. As you can clearly see, cars
are parked into the buffer area along the lot to allow space for traffic and for us to get out.

The creation of the sidewalk and curb along Elm St will make it very difficult, if not impossible
at times, to pull out of our driveway. This creates a safety hazard for us.

In addition, the sidewalk created will end at the South edge of 935 W 7th's property line. This
sidewalk will never be extended in the foreseeable future. The property directly South of 935 W
7t St, 210 N Elm St, has an old limestone wall that sits approx. 2ft from the street edge. The
wall would be destroyed by any future extension. This will not create "connectivity"..

Elm Street is much wider along the Banneker Property, 28 ft from curb to curb. Elm Street
narrows to 20 ft wide from street edge to street edge along EIm between 7th & 6th St. Our
vehicles are approx. 15-16' long, which means with a sidewalk and curb created at the street
edge and a car parked along Elm St behind my drive will make it impossible to get out. This
has happened in the past and I have had to find the driver to ask them to move. In addition, if 2
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vehicles were attempting to navigate Elm St between 6t & 7th at the same time, one would have
to reverse back onto 6t or 7t to allow the other vehicle to proceed.t or 7th to allow the other
vehicle to proceed.

Attachment 2 & 3 show nearby N. John St, where two new construction infill properties were
subject to this code. The property at 922 W 8th St and 1003 W 9th St were both required to put in
sidewalks on opposite sides along this narrow and crooked street. As you can see, each is at a
different angle and follow the crooked street edge. Not only does it look ridiculous, nobody
utilizes either sidewalk. This is a perfect example why this code doesn't always work and
variances are an important way of making an exception for infill construction in an old historic
neighborhood compared to a new development.t always work and variances are an important
way of making an exception for infill construction in an old historic neighborhood compared to
a new development.

We plan to submit our support for approval of a variance based on conditions a, b & c under the
"Determinate Sidewalk Variance Approval Criteria" of the UDO Chapter 20.06.080. We will
also be including a petition from adjoining and nearby property owners in support of the
variance. of the UDO Chapter 20.06.080. We will also be including a petition from adjoining
and nearby property owners in support of the variance.

Sincerely,

Tim Clougher
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Appendix C

Neighborhood Residential Streets
Bloomington has several local residential
streets that provide access to single and
multifamily homes and are not intended to be
used for regional or cross-town commuting.
Neighborhood residential streets have slow
speeds and low vehicular volumes with
general priority given to pedestrians. Other
characteristics of the street are provided in
Table 3. Figure 11 shows the typical cross-
section of neighborhood residential street
with on-street parking on both sides of the
street. Because of the low-speed and low-
volume nature of neighborhood residential
streets, the City may decide to reduce the
width of parking lanes or travel lanes. On-
street parking could be consolidated to one
side or removed altogether.

Many existing Neighborhood Residential Streets are quite narrow in width. In order to preserve
neighborhood fabric, existing streets shall not be required to conform to these cross-section
standards. Priority for Neighborhood Residential Streets is on maintaining calm streets that create
a safe and comfortable environment for walking, even if there are no sidewalks.

Figure 11. Neighborhood residential street typical cross-section
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Figure 19. New Connections and Street Typologies
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Default Proposed | Are Proposed

Street Address Street
Street Name Bicycle Facility Recommendation Right-of-Way and Default Reason for Change in Proposed ROW Width
Direction Typology b
(ROW) Width the Same?

1561 |N Elm ST 400 NR 60 60 Yes No change in width

1484 |N Elm ST 300 NR 60 &0 Yes No change in width

1416 |N Elm ST 200 NR 60 &0 Yes No change in width

1358 |N Elm ST 100 NR 60 &0 Yes No change in width
ROW Widths Updated
07.08.2019

https://bloomington.in.gov/planning/comprehensive-plan Comprehensive Plan




43

A =“._
T

--.Fb-.r.

Al

,l‘

110ddng pooyioquSiaN] e

pooy10qUSIaN
Ino uo s3oeduwi] 9ATIESIN] e

S109J39 [EIUSWUOIIAUY e
UE[J UONEIIOASURI] e
JOUBLIL A\ Y[EMIPIS

QIBUTWINII( - O[] *
punoIsyoe( e

POOYJIOqySIaN 9pPIS IS JBaN 2y Ul

DUEBLIE A\ J[EMIPIS



RS

"SUMO OM] 31 spPauuod Aemysiy v // UQ @ggo

Suiuanuaiul Buiyrzswos Ag Ajjensn uayia8ol uaisej o uiofo1: L

H: in den rurbulenten Jahren =nnrmnﬂ-mnﬁaﬁn_a_in®.u_ 3

A he und eh U vecha Kal 2k gang; w.
ohne daf jemapd um sie zu trauern schien, als die baltischeg
der sich von dgm Einflu michtiger Nachbarn befreirn
6konomischen [Krisen alte Vermadgen ebenso leicht
wie sic neue scufen, hatte Viktors Muteer, Bearrice K
Eanmﬂnﬂrngnﬁﬂn&rgnﬂw&oﬂn :

sen war, verlass¢n. 4
imilian Kunzelmann, war cinf® | \
- azchp urﬁu‘mwﬁ. 7,

;

© Benommen, Ich

land batte gep, £ P



45

02222222

“3)Ep AIMIN} JWOS [Nun 1981 10 0]
AU U0 UONINNSU0D H[BAMAPIS FULLIAIAP A PaAIas 24 1S2q pinom e2are 2 jo juwidojaaap jo Smuuopun  (9) S
pue ‘asgazour Aew dijen ueinsapad ayy amng aip un jey sieadde 1 ing “syjEmapis jo
UOTINIISUOD U] JUELIEA JOU S20p dyjer uewnsapad juasard ai) jey) yons st 1081 10 10] 21 JO uonedo] ayy  (g) < \ Z
pue ‘suernsapad
JO 2auUMURAUCD pue uordjod Ay 10§ SY[EMIPIS 10 pasu A Swiseasour ‘padojeasp 2q [m sjoE1 10
510 252y a1ep armny awos 18 ey sreadde 1 ing ‘padojaaapun juasaid e ame s10en 10 j01 Juoelpe 2y () <\ Z
pue sanmoygip [eanoeid sy aaa1ja1 v 2oueLEA Sprepurs juawdojaaap
a1 twonsanb wr Apadoxd a0y rernoad are sanpnoggip (eanoead ay e Auadord 2y jo asn Ay ur
sannoygip [eonaed ut jnsal [im auempa0y Juswidoiaaa g payrup 2u) o swu) ayy jo uonesndde pws aqp  (g)
PUE I2UUEW 25I2APE AJ[ENUEBISQNS B Ul PAI32LE 3¢ 10U [[1M
2oueLIEA Sprepue)s juatudojaaap 2y w papnpou Apadoad oy o) Juadelpe vaIe 2y Jo aneA pue asn oyl (7)
PUB SAJTUNLLOD
Ay} Jo auejom [e1ouad pue ‘speiow ‘Ayages ‘ppeay oqnd oy o3 snounfur aq jou [ eaoxdde ayy (1)
ey “Funim ur 10e) Jo sSurpury saxew 1 ‘Fuueay orpgqnd e 2yye ‘1 20urUIpIO
ywawdojaaa( paytup) 2yl Jo (SQ [ 0 17 HORI2S Woly duRLIEA B Juels Aew 120yjo Suweay 2y 1o sjeadde
SUINOZ JO PIEOG AU ] 6-F-L-9E APOD) BUBIPU] 01 IUBNSING :SIUELEA H[EMIPIS SICUTULIAIA 10] 1981 JO SSUIPUL]

>SS

(p)

‘suetnsapad jo Ajages 2y 103 papiaoad ag o1
sy[eamapis annbai 0] S yons 2q 10U [J1m PUB JOU ST P210212 34 01 ST UONONIISUOI MU 1] Y21m uodn 100
10 107 yons Surutofpe 19ans ayp Fuofe pue 1aa0 pajedionue aq 01 Ajqeuosear syyen uemsapad ayp 1wyl (<) S
Pue () (@o10 co0e
w0123 Aq pannbai se yjEmapis € Jo uononnsuod 1o eanaerdu 11 axew Aem-jo-1Si1 19218 21 JO 2Injeu
2} pue 19811 10 510] waselpe s jo AyderSodor a1 s 1apaBor 10en 1o 10] 2 Jo AyderSodor aquegp (¢) S
‘sannoygIp [eanserd i 24121 [[Im 2IUBLIBA SPIEpUES Judwidojaaap
oy yep Suonsanb w Apadoxd sy oy rernoad axe sagnoggp [eonoerd sy yeyy (Auadosd 2y jo asn s w \/
sannoygip [eanaerd unynsal i ourupa() Juawdoaaaq payrup 2y jo suual ap jo uonedrdde joms oy p  (g)
PUE “I2UUEBL 2SI2APE A[[RIIURISQNS B Ul PAADALE 3¢ 10U [[1M
20uBLIEA SpIEpuE]s Juawdoraaap oy ur papnpout Apadord iy 03 Ju2oelpe Bame 21 Jo anjea pue 2sn 2y (g) S
PUB SAJTUTLLIWOD
ayy jo aumyjam [erouaf pue ‘sperow ‘Aajes ‘yireay oqnd oy o1 snoumfur aq 1ou [ eaoxdde ayyp (1) S
By Funum ul 198 Jo seutpuy sayew 1 “Fuueay spgqnd e 1ayge 1
aoueurpi() Juawidoaaag] payiup) 2 3o (E/GI0 [0 €0 (7 Ho1Iag oLy IdUBLIEA € Jueid Aew 1201jo Sueay 2y
10 s[eadde Suruoz jo preoq 241 S8 [ 6-F-L-9€ 2P0 BURIPU] 01 JUBNSING SIUELEA J[EMIPIS 10] J0E] JO Soupul.]
“SIDUBLIEA
HEM2PIS APUTULIAIAP PUER SIOUBLIBA Y[EMIPIS WURLS ARWL ‘5227 PUD SHULIA ] 'SASS04] J6() (7 420Dy U1 Ino 128
SpIEpuURIS pue sampasoid y) s 20uepIose ui ‘122150 Suireay Jo sjeadde Suiuoz jo preoq oy Aqeoddy  (q)
“auop aonsnl [enuelSqNs pue paaIasqo 2q [[BYs (£)(q)g [0 00 Hon2ag Jo purds au) Tey) os pue ‘sannagyp
[eonoexd ut ymsar [ (g)(g)g [ g0 HZ UonIag JO JUAWAMOJUS [BIA)I] ‘Suonipuoed [enads o1 Fummo
“araym “sazaqun arpqnd 2wy 03 Aenuos aq jou [pm ey suonnad asoyy aacrdde o) wstueysaw e opracad op  (7)
[pRISpISU0D A1e
2DUBLIEA Y[EADPIS JJBUILLIAJAP B PUE 20UBLIEA Y[EM2PIs B 10] suonnad yagm Aq ssaooxd ayp aurpno o (1)
:are uondas suy jo sasodind ayy Juammy  (B)
SBJUBLIEA Y|EMAPIG 2jeUILLIaja] pUe YIEMaPIS CEL'60°0Z

odn 8L0¢

"BIED SUMINY SWOS [UN J9E.3 JO 10} a4l U0 UOIINGSUDD jEmapls
Buluagep Ag pamas ag 15aq pnom eale ayl Jo wawdoEaap jo Aiuuopun

10 20]q SWes 3yl Uo 183135 ay] JO JaUlo AU uo Juasasd

sl jJomgau uelsapad aadwiod e 1Byl Y2ns St 1Ied) 1O 10| 243 JO UoNEedo| sy
10 launiny Jeau aul ui §20iq

B} UD SUOIPBULIOI JIEM3PIs [BUOIIPPE JO uonelladxa ajgeunseal ou 51 alal)
PUE SYEMSRIS INoyIm padojanap ussaad g ale 510813 J0 10| usdelpe ay)|

10 'suelsapad jo Alajes

3L} 10y papumoid 2q 0] sylemapis aunbal O} Se yons 2 10U [|IM pue Jou si
palJala 30 01 51 UoIPNISUeD mau yaysm uadn 1pen Jo 10 yans Buiuiclpe 1aa1s
au Buoe pue Jano pajedioiue aq o} Aqeuoseal Jyjes ueujsspad ayl 1ey)

10 Hjemapis e jo UOQaNIIsuad 1oy [eaoesdul

U aew Aem-jo-3ybu 19315 U1 JO aurjeu auyl pue 1o0ed Jo s3o| juacelpe

au jo Aydeifodo) ayy ypm sayisbol 1oey Jo joj au) o Aydeibodoy au 1ey)

SN

10} pEjiL J0U 2JE N BPN[DU SIUBLEA Y[EMSPIS SjEUILLISISP
B LM paRD0sSsSe suoipuod Jeyniad 1o samypp exoeid ayy Buiuuusiap
uaym JapIsuod o} sway ‘Pey jo sbuipuly aleiedss se papnjoul ag 03 10U 3|y

odan L2oc

Oodn
DUEBUIPIO PILYIu)
UO0ISUTWOO[q

jo AD




46

*SH[EMBPIS O 3IE 3131 JI UaAa ‘Sunf[em 10] JUSUIIOIIAUS 3[(EII0JUID] PUE BJES B

23Ba10 3B} $13211S WED SUUIEIUTEW UO S1 S393.0S [ERUSPISaY PooyI0quSIaN 10§ ALI0Ld "SPIEPUEIS

UON225-550.10 asal} 0] uLIojuod o paimbad aq jou [[eys s19an0s Sunsxa Lqe] pooyloqydiau
aatasaxd 0] 1apao uf ‘YIpwm ur molieu aynb aze sjaang [enuapisay pooysoqyday Sunsxa fuep

apdwipxa 132005 JIINFMEaL pooyogyiiay

"131}980][E paA0Wal 10 3pIs

auo 0] pajeprjosucd aq pjnoa Supjied 19a.0s
-u() "Saue| [aAea Jo saue] Furyred jo ppmm
ayl aonpad 03 apnap Aew A17) 2] ‘s19a138
[EnuUapIsal pooytoqysau JO aINJEU aUINjoA
-mo] pue paads-mol a3 Jo asnelag 19ans
ap jo sapis ypog uo Sunjred 12a115-u0 M
}924)S [ENUAPISaI poOLIoqySiau jo uogias
-550.2 [Ed1dA) ay smoys 171 a1ndi] g a[qeL
ur papraoad age 192435 a3 JO SINSLIAJIEIELD
Jai3Q ‘suernsapad o3 uaald Aquond [erauad
(1M SIWN[0A JE[NIIYaA MO] pue spaads
MO[S DABY §19211S [ENUAPISAI pooytoqySay
‘Sunnumos umol-sso4d 10 [Euoidal 10j pasn
2 0} papuajul JOU aJE Pue sauwoy Ajiuejnnu
pue aj3uis 03 ssanoe apraoad jey) s19as
[EnUpISal [EJ0] [E12A3S SEY U0lSunuoo]g

512315 [enuUspIsay pooyloqybian

(2s) Jop3uuo) ueqingns

(2N) Josuuo) pooylogqysian
(no) ueqin |essusn

(s5) 122435 paleys

(sn) 183015 Uty

(¥N) [ennuapisay pooyiogqysien
ASojodA] 190115

(¥N) [eRUSPIS3Y POOUIOGUSISN Se Paiisse|d S 19915 W3 N

e[| UONEII0dsSUeI], U0isUIoo]g Jo A1)

5 S




47

ijos Suryoo] 132415 yiG 10 172415 oIy

00] 133415 PAE 10 1324 WOSYIUS

¥NYIONT ‘NOLDNINOOTH 40 ALID | vE

Sajaa3 Jyelp -
(Aiessadau Jf Sainsea Jayjo pue suaisuaixa qina Buisn)
suogaasiajul Je sasuepsip Buissosa vewsapad paanpay -
S3UE) (AL JAMOLEN -
ssafjaals -
Burysed jgags-up -
saimea juawabeueyy el jo sajdwexy o

syemapls -
saue| [@ARILJO IO -
saLuay Ao Alepuotag e

uogenasaid poowogybiay -
558008 [Bluapisay -
fGupped jaagg-ug - -
sjuawa) Auouy Arewny
hepy-jo-ugfiny ap sog ,.__.._._

SjusiEa ylog oy
wios yfingwa Jou S1 aiay) uayo ‘e saan jaals pue SYEMaps  «

paads pue sawinon
aLyen JaMoj 40 8SNEISq PaPNjIL &g SaUe| Ou — SAUEl ayIF -

papnjaus Guryied j8ans-ug e
1381 0| 0} g Ajleaidy — syjpim augjfanel o

saued—Aem-jo-jybis ferop
n@ang pooysogybiap aseg Gunsig e jo sonsuaiseley) Iu_t._

"SIUILUOIAUD UBGINGNS 2101
107 pasodoad Suiaq 21w 1B SPIBPUBIS UOTDIS SSOID 21
0] uLIojuod 01 paambar aq jou [[BYs §19210s pootoqysau
2100 Funsix? ‘auqe] pooygoqyFau astasaid o] 1apao up
's38ed Surmof[oj 21 Ul pAUIING ST 1BYM WOIJ UII]JIP
SHUOIIIS-55010 2UNYED] SI22AIS IS Jo AUBLl By) pajou
2q pInoys 1] "siuapisal 10] 20ejd Junaow e se 24128
U0 PUB JUIWUOMAUD SUIAI] SIUIPISAT Y] JO UII[D
uepodun ue paIapIsuod 218 S192115 pooyloqysau

2100 Funstxa 2y Jo 1 SSOID Y] "SOPEIIP MIJ
15ed 21 U PAINNSUOD 21dM 1BY] SI9ANS poolIoqySiau
211 01 uosLIRdIOD Ul [IpIm Ul modreu annb

218 5122015 25211 Jo AUBN UMOIUMOP 2] Surpunoims
B2IE 21 ul dFua{iu prol [1o) 2 jo 28musaiad Sy e
Juasasdar uojSunuoo|g Ul §1930S POOYIOqYFIAU 2102 L

s1aa11g pooysoqybiay a109 Bunsixy

3 0C =I5 W[
1 0T = IS UOIP[E M\

Te[q
STEJoTOTOY ],

I9ISEIN OO




48

$S

37e4ans snoinladuwi| 9%z9
1S 00C'L M[emapIs
]S 00G'| :9SNOH
S 9G€'Y 107

4G St ¢ 10 (wnwixepy) 93819400
soegang snorazadury

‘INjuled 1eajyul Jo glosqe
AjA1D343 10UUed 18yl adedspue| syl Ul adepns Aue

QIBJING

u-
snorazadug




49

,JBUMON 01 ¥{[EMapIS,
exe
M3PIS U1 3J3UM,

DI

«Spu3 e




50




W i |

When




52




% 8=l . | ﬁ%ﬁqﬁ/m\w (/Mﬁ 1

: w _
| | | B e e | | / m |
i i ¢ ; i ; ! _ | i i
+1 (W) 689%1 _ | | I - , | N
AEPEEAOON - ----- PR [— g oo R Tl_:ll._ul;ww..%r ;;;;;; P B Fommmm o [ dmmmmme o .
[ —— ——— i ! i
_ _ ‘ H _ ;
| | : _L_ _ a1
| _ ! _ 5 !
- T~ I | | _ | SF"
N ! _ _ J
B | _ | |
Lfmm _ N i i ) . |
_ _ j%
\ _ |
J | 2 _ _ _ B mnw :
- / %
(@)
HOYVIOLS o |
AHLVAVOXH u
=/ A Ak
yd It 213
W | <
{
Z i
() b1 M |
H,£4.£€A00S /




4/13/22, 4:50 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Variance support for 935 W 7th St
54

y . u 4 k Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>
BLOOMINGTO

Variance support for 935 W 7th St

Tim Clougher <timclougher@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 22, 2022 at 9:44 AM
To: Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>, gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov
Cc: Kate Rosenbarger <kate.rosenbarger@bloomington.in.gov>

Tim Clougher

1001 W 7th st
Bloomington, IN 47404
timclougher@gmail.com

Gabriel Holbrow-Zoning Compliance
Karina Pazos-Zoning Planner

City of Bloomington

Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: Zoning Variance 935 W 7 St.
Karina & Gabriel,

I am contacting you to express my concern and disappointment that the Planning & Transportation

Department has decided against supporting a variance for sidewalk construction along Elm St at 935 W 7th,

My wife and I have resided at 1001 W 7th st just West of 935 W 7™ with Elm street running parallel to our
property for over 20 years. Our driveway enters/exits onto EIm St. At no point has anyone from the
Planning & Transportation Dept. contacted us or other adjoining property owners and inquired as to the
impact this new sidewalk construction would have on us.

There has not been a sidewalk from Elm to Kirkwood since the neighborhood was created. Up until the

recent construction of the home at 935 W 71, people parking along this section of Elm St would park into
the previously empty lots buffer area along Elm St. This is similar to the parking along Waldron St, Oak St,

Pine St and John St. Attachment 1 shows Elm St prior to the construction of the home at 935 W 7t st As
you can clearly see, cars are parked into the buffer area along the lot to allow space for traffic and for us to
get out.

The creation of the sidewalk and curb along Elm St will make it very difficult, if not impossible at times, to
pull out of our driveway. This creates a safety hazard for us.

In addition, the sidewalk created will end at the South edge of 935 W 7ths property line. This sidewalk will

never be extended in the foreseeable future. The property directly South of 935 W 7th St, 210 N Elm St, has
an old limestone wall that sits approx. 2ft from the street edge. The wall would be destroyed by any future
extension. This will not create “connectivity”.

Elm Street is much wider along the Banneker Property, 28 ft from curb to curb. Elm Street narrows to 20 ft

wide from street edge to street edge along Elm between 7 & 6 St. Our vehicles are approx. 15-16" long,
which means with a sidewalk and curb created at the street edge and a car parked along Elm St behind my
drive will make it impossible to get out. This has happened in the past and I have had to find the driver to

ask them to move. In addition, if 2 vehicles were attempting to navigate Elm St between 6t & 7" at the
same time, one would have to reverse back onto 6t or 7t to allow the other vehicle to proceed.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=291146f6a6&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1728007844653201963&simpl=msg-f%3A17280078446... 1/2



4/13/22, 4:50 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Variance support for 935 W 7th St
Attachment 2 & 3 show nearby N. John St, where two new construction infill properties were subjec@ R0 this

code. The property at 922 W 8t St and 1003 W 9 St were both required to put in sidewalks on opposite
sides along this narrow and crooked street. As you can see, each is at a different angle and follow the
crooked street edge. Not only does it look ridiculous, nobody utilizes either sidewalk. This is a perfect
example why this code doesn’t always work and variances are an important way of making an exception
for infill construction in an old historic neighborhood compared to a new development.

We plan to submit our support for approval of a variance based on conditions a, b & ¢ under the
“Determinate Sidewalk Variance Approval Criteria” of the UDO Chapter 20.06.080. We will also be
including a petition from adjoining and nearby property owners in support of the variance.

Sincerely,

Tim Clougher

3 attachments

=% John St Debacle.jpg
& 142K

John St Debacle.png
565K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=291146f6a6&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1728007844653201963&simpl=msg-f%3A17280078446... 2/2
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* . u 4 * Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>
LOOMINGTO

Variance support for 935 W 7th St

Kate Rosenbarger <kate.rosenbarger@bloomington.in.gov> Thu, Mar 24, 2022 at 8:00 AM
To: Tim Clougher <timclougher@gmail.com>
Cc: Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>, gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov

Hi Tim,
Thank you for sending. What do you think if parking is not allowed along this part of the street?
Best,

Kate
[Quoted text hidden]

Kate Rosenbarger

L'n, City Council Member, District 1
“ City of Bloomington, IN

kate.rosenbarger@bloomington.
in.gov

812-219-4074
bloomington.in.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=291146f6a6&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1728182539141039369&simpl=msg-f%3A17281825391... 1/1
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y . u 4 k Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>
BLOOMINGTO

Variance support for 935 W 7th St

Tim Clougher <timclougher@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 11:59 AM
To: Kate Rosenbarger <kate.rosenbarger@bloomington.in.gov>

Cc: Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>, gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov

Thanks Kate, | had considered that and the challenge is that it would alleviate two spaces from an area with already
limited parking. The Mercy Mission church attendees are mostly elderly and like to park as close as possible to the ramp
they have near my drive. Incidentally, they are also against the proposed sidewalk as it would put them further out into
the street when exiting/entering their vehicles. It would also be left up to me to monitor the no parking zone so | could get
out. Parents that pick-up kids from Banneker are notorious for already parking in the no parking zone along EIm from 7th
alongside our property and have even parked across the end of our driveway.

As you may know, my house was moved to 1001 W 7th St, from W 1st street in 2000 by Bloomington Restoration. |
inquired as to why BRI didn’t have to build a sidewalk along EIm and a former BRI Board Member told me it was due to
the “Historic District” and they argued that historically there were not sidewalks on EIm. Our neighborhood is not only a
conservation district(soon to be historic), but also a National Historic District. I'm looking in to this as well.

| do appreciate your input! | just don’t understand why the Planning Dept would ignore several known variances that

apply to this scenario, but | guess that's how the process must work. We plan to attend the BZA hearing and hope for the
best.

Thanks again,
Tim
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=291146f6a6&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1728650506213817300&simpl=msg-f%3A17286505062... 1/1



823 W 8" Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812.345.2041
Beth@TimEllisRealtors.com

Beth Ellis and Tamera Theodore E©E W/E' L@

April 8, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals
401 N Morton Street, Suite 130
Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear BZA,

We are writing in absolute opposition to the installation of a curb, sidewalk, and retaining wall on ElIm
Street along the western edge of the home located at 935 W 7' Street.

The huge concrete area would not fit in with the aesthetic of our neighborhood. There are several
examples of nearby streets that have no sidewalks including:

e Williams between 8" Street and 9" Street

e Waldron between 8™ Street and Kirkwood

e Oak between 7' Street and Kirkwood
In fact, looking at Elm Street, there are currently no sidewalks at all between 7t Street and Kirkwood.

The proposed section of sidewalk on EiIm makes no sense. The southern edge of it would run into the
neighbors’ retaining wall. Not only would that look really ugly, it would also make the sidewalk unsafe to
use. We walk our neighborhood daily and find that the streets without sidewalks are safe and easy to
navigate as they are currently configured.

We also have concerns about possible drainage issues caused by the creation of this huge impervious
area. Lastly, it seems that street access and parking would also be negatively affected by this project.

Please feel free to reach out to us with any questions. We hope our comments are taken into
consideration and would be happy to provide more detail if that would be helpful.

Sincerely,

EAT Ery /KTQ

Beth Ellis and Tamera Theodore



-

817 W. Eighth Street
Bloomington, Indiana 47404
April 11, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, Indiana 47404

We are writing to express our opposition to the installation of a curb, sidewalk, and retaining
wall on Elm Street, along the westem edge of the home located at 935 W. 7™ Street, owned by
Rachael and Patrick McAleer. We are in complete support with the McAleers’ petition for a
variance.

A number of nearby streets have no sidewalks, including Williams between 8" and 9%, Waldron
between 8 and Kirkwood, and Oak between 7" and Kirkwood. Presently, no sidewalks exist
on Elm Street between 7™ and Kirkwood, and we are at a loss to figure out why these sidewalks
on Elm Street are even under consideration.

The McAleer home at 935 W. 7™ Street is new construction. Why didn't the BZA or the
appropriate city board specify the sidewalk installation at the time building permits were issued?
Our neighborhood’s east/west oriented street have sidewalks, as do a handful of the
north/south running streets. We, personally, walk daily in the neighborhood and feel perfectly
safe on all the streets, with or without sidewalks. People who live in the Near West Side
Neighborhood place a high value on its unique look and feel, its character, which are priceless
intangibles, enhancing the quality and charm of where we live.

We wonder why the BZA demands that homeowners pay for sidewalks which only the BZA
desires. We wonder why the Board wants to “fix” a problem which doesn't exist, in the eyes of
the actually residents of the Near West Side Neighborhood.

R&‘pmw' wau Ritotbns

Kadyn and‘Robert Grise
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-12-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 26, 2022
Location: 617 N Madison St/ 422 W 10" St

PETITIONER: City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission
401 N Morton Street
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT:  Ashley Thornberry, Axis Architecture and Interiors
618 E Market Street
Indianapolis, IN

REQUEST: A variance from the maximum front building setback to allow for a plaza in the
Mixed-Use Downtown Showers Technology Downtown Character Overlay (MD-ST) zoning
district.

REPORT: The property is located at 617 N. Madison Street / 422 W. 10™ Street, on the west
side of Madison Street, running from Maker Way to 10" Street, and is currently zoned Mixed-
Use Downtown (MD), in the Showers Technology Park Character Area (ST). The proposed
development is to occur at the southwest corner of Maker Way and Madison Street. All
surrounding properties are also zoned MD-ST. The property is currently vacant, but has received
conditional site plan approval from the Plan Commission for one new 3-story, 21,000 square foot
office building.

The MD-ST district requires that buildings be built with a front building setback maximum of 15
feet. The petitioner is meeting that requirement on the bulk of the Maker Way frontage and about
40 percent of the Madison Street frontage. However, the petitioner has designed a plaza at the
corner, northeast of the building. The plaza serves multiple purposes. From a design standpoint,
the plaza reflects the historic plaza and outside space at The Mill, which is to the northeast of the
site and in the Showers Brothers Furniture Factory Local Historic District. Functionally, the plaza
area will house on-site stormwater detention that is needed for the development.

The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a building to be built where portions of two front
building walls will not meet the front building setback maximum. The petitioner is requesting to
allow a roughly 63 foot setback on the Maker Way frontage and a roughly 35 foot setback on the
Madison Street frontage.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(1)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if; after a public hearing, it makes findings
of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community; and

PROPOSED FINDING: No injury is found with the allowance of increasing the distance
of the front building setback. The majority of the facades will be set within the front
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building setback range, so the benefits of the building-forward design will still be created.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner, and

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the surrounding area
associated with the proposed variance are found. The variance would allow interesting
architecture that reflects the historic interplay of building and outside space that is present
in this district at The Mill.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property, that the practical difficulties are peculiar
to the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties; and

PROPOSED FINDING: Practical difficulties are found in the combination of the
proposed size of the parcel, as well as the need for on-site detention and the interest in
design that is reflective of the historic structure to the northeast. Additionally, the right-of-
way and associated infrastructure already exists in the district, and also encourages outdoor
usable space as a characteristic of this district. The parcel is being sized in order that the
southern remainder of the lot can be developed, as well. Locating the detention under the
pedestrian plaza is a good use of space that improves the pedestrian experience, while
conserving developable and green space. The need to reflect the historic plaza feel is
peculiar to this area, as it is located in the Showers Brothers Furniture Factory Historic
District, so special consideration should be given to compatibility with the existing
surrounding design.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings and
approves V-12-22 with the following conditions:

1. The variance is approved for the building setback design as submitted with this petition.
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March 24, 2022

City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals
401 North Morton Street

Suite 130

Bloomington, Indiana 47404

RE: City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals - Requested Variance for the Trades District
Technology Center

Dear City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals,

Axis Architecture + Interiors, on behalf of the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (the
Owner) is requesting a variance for Trades District Technology Center (TDTC). This variance request
is to have a setback greater than the 15'-0" maximum allowed in the Mixed-Use Downtown Showers
Technology Character Area (MD-ST) along North Madison Street for the use of an outdoor entry
plaza.

The TDTC building is located southwest of the intersection of Maker Way and Madison Street within
the Bloomington Trades District, a 12-acre Technology Park envisioned as a place for innovation,
attraction, and job-creation for the City of Bloomington. The site is located within walking distance
southeast of Downtown Bloomington D, the B-line trail to the south, and residential and commercial
development to the north and west. The current lot will be subdivided so future development can
occur south of the TDTC building.

The central location of the TDTC offers several advantages to the Trades District. Being directly
adjacent to the Dimension Mill Building, a start-up incubator space, a synergy is created between the
Mill and Tech Center providing physical, social, and economic advantages to tenants. It allows the
Tech Center Building to become a hub of activity for the Trades District and sets the building
precedent for scale, architectural style, and outdoor collaboration space.

The building is organized into two program “bars” separated by an atrium and lobby space that serves
as the “social core” of the building. The north program bar and atrium space are set back from
Madison Street to create an East Entry Plaza and a courtyard which becomes an amenity and
potential gathering space for both the tenants of the Tech Center, Dimension Mill, and the public.
The project does require underground detention on site, as has been communicated by the City of
Bloomington Utilities. This is unable to be located under the building footprint and will be placed
under the outdoor atrium space in the northeast corner of the site.

Thank you for your consideration for this requested variance.

Ashley Thornberry, Project Architect
Axis Architecture + Interiors
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-14-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 26, 2022
Location: 600 W. Kirkwood Ave

PETITIONER: Chris and Betsey Smith
3702 E. Devonshire Ln, Bloomington

CONSULTANT:  Dawn Gray (Springpoint Architects)
213 S. Rogers Street, Bloomington

REQUEST: Variance from front building setback standards, front parking setback standards, and a
determinate sidewalk variance to allow for the construction of a new single-family residence in the
Mixed-Use Neighborhood Scale (MN) zoning district.

REPORT: This 0.20 acre property is zoned Mixed-Use Neighborhood Scale (MN) and is located at
the northwest corner of W. Kirkwood Ave. and N. Jackson Street. The site is also located in the Near
West Side Conservation District. The properties to the north are zoned Residential Small Lot (R3), to
the east are zoned Mixed-Use Medium Scale (MM), and to the south and west are zoned Mixed-Use
Neighborhood Scale (MN). The site recently had a garage on it, but that has been removed and
currently sits vacant.

The petitioner is proposing to construct a new single family residence on the lot. The residence
would have a driveway off of the alley along the north side of the site that accesses an attached
garage. The petitioner has also received a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA-22-32) from the
Historic Preservation Commission for the proposed residence.

Within the Mixed-Use Neighborhood Scale (MN) zoning district, the Unified Development
Ordinance has a 15’ to 25’ front build-to-range. The petitioner is requesting a variance from that
standard to allow a 10’ setback from the Kirkwood Avenue frontage and a 7’ setback from the
Jackson Street frontage. This is being requested to match the existing historic setback of the adjacent
residences. This is also something supported within the Plan for West Kirkwood to maintain existing
historic block faces.

The MN district also requires any areas used for parking to be located 20' behind the front building
wall. The 20’ setback requirement is designed for commercial uses to ensure parking is not between
a building and a street and to promote pedestrian accessibility and those aspects are not applicable to
a single family residence. The UDO does not have standards for single family residences specifically
in the MN district to better match that use. The petitioner is requesting a variance from the 20’ front
parking setback standard to allow a 3’ setback for the driveway to the attached garage. The driveway
is proposed to be 20° wide and have a 15’ setback from the alley and meets the standards for a typical
driveway. The petitioner is also requesting a determinate sidewalk variance to not require a sidewalk
to be constructed on the Jackson Street frontage.
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
20.06.080(b)(3)(E) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:

A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be approved
only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

PROPOSED FINDING:

Front building setback: The granting of the variance to allow the building within the front
building setback will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare
of the community as it will match the setback of the existing adjacent residences.

Front parking setback: The granting of the variance to allow the proposed driveway in the
parking setback area will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general
welfare of the community as the driveway will meet all of the standards for a typical single
family driveway. The driveway will not be between the building and the street and is
accessed from the alley.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

PROPOSED FINDING:

Front building setback: No adverse impacts are found to the use and value of surrounding
properties as a result of the building being located within the front build-to-range, conversely
the granting of the variance would allow for the residence to match the existing historic
setback of the adjacent buildings and create a uniform block face as encouraged by the Plan
for West Kirkwood. In addition, a Certificate of Appropriateness was approved that
specifically evaluated the overall design and location of the residence and found to be
appropriate.

Front parking setback: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the area adjacent to the
property are found as a result of allowing the driveway within the required front parking
setback as it is not located between the residence and the street and is accessed directly from
the alley. The driveway is designed as a typical single family driveway and meets the
standards if this was zoned as a primarily single family district.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to
the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the practical
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difficulties.
PROPOSED FINDING:

Front building setback: The Department finds that the strict application of the terms of the
Unified Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property
as they would not allow for the residence to be constructed at a location that is appropriate to
the area. The practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question because the
location of adjacent residences and existing block face are closer to the street than what the
build-to-range would allow. The petitioner has designed the site to be compatible with the
adjacent residences, fit the historic pattern of the Conservation District, and fit within the
design guidelines of the Plan for West Kirkwood. The granting of the variance allows for the
residence to be constructed at a location that is appropriate for the neighborhood.

Front parking setback: The Department finds that the strict application of the terms of the
Unified Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property
as they would not allow for a typical driveway to be constructed that is appropriate to the use.
The practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question because although the
property is zoned for a range of commercial uses, because it is being developed with a single
family residence, the standards do not match the proposed use. The proposed driveway has
been designed as a typical residential driveway and meets the driveway standards for a single
family use. The granting of the variance allows for a driveway to be installed that is typical to
a single family residence and is appropriate for the neighborhood.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant a
variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of
fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community, and

PROPOSED FINDING: A sidewalk connection on this site would certainly improve
pedestrian safety by providing a defined, protected place for pedestrians and would connect
to an existing sidewalk on Kirkwood.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development standards
variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

PROPOSED FINDING: Adverse impacts to the use and value of the surrounding area
associated with the proposed variance are found. The granting of the variance is expected to
have off-site negative consequences, as it will continue the existing design that lacks a
sidewalk connection to the network north of Kirkwood Avenue.
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(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to
the property in questions, that the development standards variance will relieve the practical
difficulties; and

PROPOSED FINDING: No practical difficulties are found in the use of the property. A
compliant sidewalk could be constructed on this site. The site will continued to be used as
a single-family development even if the sidewalk is built. The petitioner has not supplied
sufficient data or reasoning indicating that there are practical difficulties in the use of the
site and that a variance is necessary for relief.

Determinate Sidewalk:

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(3): While not to be included as separate findings of fact, items to consider
when determining the practical difficulties or peculiar conditions associated with a determinate
sidewalk variance include, but are not limited to:

[a] That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for construction
of a sidewalk; or

[b] That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street
adjoining such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will
not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of pedestrians; or

[c] The adjacent lot or tracts are at present developed without sidewalks and there is no
reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk connections on the block in the near
future; or

[d] The location of the lot or tract is such that a complete pedestrian network is present
on the other side of the street on the same block; or

le] Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk
construction on the lot or tract until some future date.

Review of Determinate Sidewalk Criteria: The topography of the lot or tract does not
make it impractical to construct a sidewalk. Although a sidewalk would improve pedestrian
safety, Jackson Street is also a very low volume street with less than 500 ADT’s. The
Transportation Plan states that it can be appropriate for neighborhood residential streets with
an existing or expected ADT of less than 500 vehicles a day and an expected operating speed
of less than 20 mph or less to not have sidewalks. The adjacent lots to the north are presently
developed without sidewalks and there is no reasonable expectation of additional sidewalk
connection opportunities on the block in the near future. There is not a pedestrian network on
the other side of Jackson Street. There does not seem to be a compelling reason to not require
a sidewalk along the Jackson Street frontage at the time of development.
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RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
proposed findings for V-14-22 and approve the variances for building setback and parking setback
and deny the sidewalk variance with the following condition:

1. This variance is for the driveway location as submitted. Any new driveway design or
placement will require a new variance.

2. A zoning commitment for the determinate sidewalk variance must be recorded and submitted
prior to approval of a building permit.

3. A minimum 6’ wide concrete sidewalk is required along the property frontage.
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March 24, 2022

Eric Greulich

Senior Zoning Planner
City of Bloomington

401 N Morton St, Ste 130
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 600 W. Kirkwood, variance request
Dear Eric,

The owners of the property at 600 W. Kirkwood would like to respectfully request variances from the
following two (2) development standards:
1. The front building setback standard along Jackson Street to allow a proposed setback of 7
feet.
2. The front parking setback standard along Jackson Street to allow proposed setback of 7 feet.

The proposed project is a two-story, single-family residence with a full basement and an attached garage
situated on the northwest corner of W. Kirkwood and Jackson Street in the Near West Side Conservation
District. The site-design the of the new home is intended to closely reflect the patterns of the historic
neighborhood.

The practical difficulties of this site are due to the UDO standards for corner lots which require
compliance with two (2) front yard setbacks. These front yard setback standards do not reflect the
established neighborhood patterns. The UDO allows for the front yard setbacks to be adjusted along W.
Kirkwood because the neighboring property to the west is a designated as an outstanding historic
structure. However, no such concession is made for the setback on the Jackson Street side.

Historical Sanborn maps from 1898 show the original structure on the site created a defined edged
along Jackson. Our proposed site design including the garage location aligns with this historic
configuration. Our intention is to create a contextual project that integrates well with the Near West
Side Conservation District.

Sincerely,
1/ <>
,ﬁW A ey
™ 7 '\M,/"

Dawn M Gray, AIA
SPRINGPOINT ARCHITECTS, pc

2920% EAST 10™ STREET | BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 | 812.318.2930 | WWW.SPRINGPOINTARCHITECTS.COM



7

springpoint

ARCHITECTSrc

2920% EAST 10™ STREET | BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 | 812.318.2930 | WWW.SPRINGPOINTARCHITECTS.COM



78

1= S
w e ALLEY ‘)%i
- | | 4 |
\I ‘- ; | ! ‘
Y ‘. | ‘i
- L A e ‘
| ! e & " 1& '
| o, i
| gt S S| |
I ,
‘.‘ g
: PO
— |}
Walk “‘ b
4k el '
& N 3 [ i 3 i - : i
Ty . )
§ ; - . ‘i-
—W.Kirkwood AVE =
R . : . . fi
)

—

=
e

SITE PLAN

SCALE:  1'=20'

SMITH RESIDENCE

— M dacksonr ST/

-«

LS

= STlackson'S¥

May 12, 2022

springpoint

600 WEST KIRKWOOD




79

T20T ‘v 1dVY

VNVIANI 'NOLONIWOOTS

“SIDTUHONY

ONIANYLSLNO ‘ISNOH SNIMVH-YINYVd - QOOMMNYIN M ¥TS

ONILNEGIYLNOD - IAV AOOMMYIN M 0ZS

e

mmm————

3ON34dIs3Id HLIIWNS

dVIN NYOGNVS 868T
A OOOMMEIN ‘W=

MIAAEIYE N

(HLYON OL) M3IA L33ULS

N

HLXIS ‘M

‘ALY3dO¥d 123rans - AOOMMYIN "M 009

uiodpbunds

ONILNEGIYLNOD-NON - NOSHOVI N LTT

ONILNGIYINOD

H19 M 109

ONIANVLSLNO ‘ISNOH NOSIYHO IAVYED - OOMMNYIN M 809




80

juiodbuuds

HLIWWS

aooMIYIX 1S3IM 009

iO0N3dISTH

2702 ‘0€ HOYVIN

0Z=,T  3¥IS

NV1d 31IS

AleMm

4

(FNOZNW)
35NOH NOSISHOW SIAV
COOMYHIN M

o)

- —
|nnnuﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂw

>

QOOMNEIN M 009

—_—




81

7202 '0€ HOYVN dOOMIIIA L1SIM 009 Eﬁ_%«mu_mc_._am

3dO0N3AIS3TI¥d HLIWS —

W01 = 8T 3TV0S
NOILVAI13 HLNOS

T T T T T T T T o=t R 1
I Eoee | ,
Bl |
o i I
| = e | |
=== |
il =
s i 1 ] = o e e
T L L T 1 171 1] 2
/h

/ | = N '
|
11!

(I

/+.0-8

-




M
=N

i

il

Il

______

2l —

I
=

I'l'_

l

Ziimm

000

€

EAST ELEVATION

ScAle: 18 -10"

MARCH 30, 2022

SMITH RESIDENCE
600 WEST KIRKWOOD

.
springpoint

82



Y o
AR { =

=7
I

L
[UI

I

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"=1'0"

SMITH RESIDENCE

—

spring F?RPWLQ“

MARCH 30, 2022

600 WEST KIRKWOOD

83



84

dOOMMYIN LSIM 009
3ON3AISId HLIINWS

2202 ‘0€ HOYVIN

L-T=.8/1 WIS
NOILVAIT3 1SIM

mmmmmmmmm

\

o
TS
A
oK
M
|
i

7_7_~,;A_,L,;_

LT

=]
|
il




85

1202 ' Ty VNVIANI NOLSYSNIWNOOTY \tisaBuLds
dON3dISI¥d HLIWNS
ZO_._.<>m_._m,_2._.“m_\m_ﬁm,w_,.M
_ i mm m _ — oMo | = =

T .m P

C——— 1
A\




LHS'OdOL

——

TT/Te/eo

9

BURIPU] JO LIS
T100066T ST 10oAmg paioisizay
PIey23( T oM

W
PITTERL

700z IR jo Aep —WIST S pay1ia)

g 1aquiny A1n9a8

iy

7

v1 §98 ul syjuowaInbar £oams o) 0) Surp1osoe paurioyrad sem
1599 9} O} PUB [0NUOD Puk UOISIAIIANS 1001Ip AW IOPUN 10 dUW
29101 UMOYS 10M ADAINS DY) UOHBAIISOI DAOQE DY) 0} 109[qng

“JH0A 2311 URLINY JO uodadsur pue 11001 odn PaAOWI 9q [[14 UonEaLIERD
sy, Suimesp Koamns sty yym paredaid pue piaty ay) ur pajedo] Usdq AARY SIUIWASET

“awies A} Aq Pa[BIADI SJOBJ JO JUSWA)EIS

[

Aue 01103[qns SI pue 3[313 JO 30INOS JO AU Y} JNOYIIM PILLIOKISd Sem AIAINS UM DY T
ooz e S ——
A EL EEEE NOLLVOIAILIID
*suondLIosap 10921 A Ul punoj A1dm satouedardsip oN (1
‘SNOILLAIIDSId A40Ddd
“qu0u BuLmseaw pue APANOIASAI SIOWIOD ISBIYINOS PUE JSOMYINOS WOL] FULINSEOW IOUBISIP
10991 16 PaYsIIquISs a10m Ayadoxd 192(qns ) JO SINUI0D SIMYLON PUE ISEAYUON AL “(T
1583 9Y) 01 g, SOUI| Ul PAOUAIDJRI SIUSLNUOW Y} WO FULINSEAL OUBISIP -
p102a1 £q paystiqeise sem Auadoid 103fqns ay) JO SIOUI0D JSEAYNOS puB 1SaMYINOS YL ‘(|
'SYANUMOD ANV SANIT A0 INAWHSITEVLSH
*Apadoad 123[qns ay) Jo 12UI0D JSIMYINOS AN} JO YHIOU 133) 96| sa1] pue Au1adoid 1oafgns
U} JO duI[ 1SM ) UO ST 18qa1 SIYL “A11adoxd 102[qns Y} JO AUI[ 1SIM Ay AIR[NIED 0} PASK
SEM PUE 90UDPIAD PUNOJ 159 Y} SEA\ IDAIMOT “UMOWNUN ST 1EQDT SIY) JO UISLIO dY L, "UOHIPPY
S [ORYIIULIEY) UL ] 10T I9UIOD JSOMUINOS Y} SUDMIEW PUNOJ SeA TBqII JPWRIP . 8/S V (D
-£10dod 1036qns 91 JO SIOUID JSIMUINOS PUE ISEOYINOS I} AJR[NI[ED 0] Pasn
SEA PUE 90UIPIAD PUNOJ 150 A} SEAL JIAIMOY “UMOUYUN ST IEGRI SI) JO WIBLIO AL “UONIPPY.
BUDIULIEY) UT 7] 0T JOUIOD JSEAYINOG oY) SUDJIBW Punoj Sem Ieqal I)OWeIp . 8/S vV (g
5 ALITILN AVAHIEAO no LL
ANIT ¥AMOd AVAHIIAO dHo 102118 B,w_i_mr,_ Jo Kem Jo 1311 1sam oy SuppIeW 3]qR[IBAR 90UIPIAS 153q ) 3G 0} Zvbs = o1
R PUNOY SEAY JDAIMOY * UMOUNUN ST JBqRI SIY) JO UISLIO AU "UOHIPPY § UOIYD) PUB §,[RyoiuLiEy)
H ANITONIaTNg LS ¥VETY ® ur [ 107 JO IOUI0d ISEOYLON Oyl SUDMEW PUNOJ SEM IEQRI IAOWEIP YIUI §/S V (VY L)
ALITILN LLV —l—1— :
MOOTd ATHSINIA i SINIWNNNOW HONTATITA
ANITSVO — 95— aTEASVAN (W)
AIMES AIVIINYS s ayooay () *10p1000Y AJUNOY) F0IUOIN Y JO 20UJO oY ut G| ddojorug
AONAL — % LAS AMS OVN “g PuIqR) Je[d UI PUNO} Se LSST “WIST YOIWIN pajep joqeL uofi Aq poredord vuvrpup
uoFurwoorg Jo AN oY) 0y uom s joeyoIue)) Jo jerd gy 0) opEW SI 00ULIYIY
TI0HNYN - @ XOd SNOLLVOINNANOD & HHOOIEL JO A 4 HIPPY SIREUOIAED 30 i
HATOHNVIN AYV.LINVS ®
AALIN SVD X 5
0w AALANSVD 6 QnodavEsE  © J— ip1iog oN) uby
> O ATIL [} QU108 & ‘Kunop) 201uojy ‘uoyFurwoo[g Jo K1) 3yl 0} UONIPPY s [drydruLR) Ul pajeoo] se Apadoxd
XOd DILOI T ® 100[qns oy jo saur| Arepunoq ay) 20Nl 0} st KaAins siy) Jo asodind oy "1opi00ay Auno) =2
YHNIOISNVIL I | o " o
=] JNNLS o : Q0IUOIN 24} JO 2OLFO A} UI £796001 70T JPqUINN JUSWNISU] UI PUNOJ S& O[T SIUSWISIAU] %
a5 4704 ALITLLA o uyaoly Aq paumo Apounoy 1o mou Auadoid oy uo paunopiad sem Aoams Axepunoq v £
TrRw VALANFILVN - @ 104 UIMOd O BNREAPNRELIN 3
z2=<=Z LOONVETDD & ANTVAMALVM  Q 2
c 35 MALANDONMLOATE @ NOIS b (1989 <a%
s Q 1IdSSA0OV T 20u0pIyu0s Jua019d G oY1 18 A9AmS dwes oY) uo Jutod 1Yo Aue 01 dANE[RI KoAImS € Uo Juiod EE
T T INVYAAH 21 a N § iy - Ie
= o LHOIT QUVA . Aue JO UOTBOO] A} UI SJUSWAINSEAW UT SIOLID WOPULI 0} dnp Ajurenaoun ayy syuasaidor yeyy =35
S a NISVE HDLVD  em OV ALIILAYALYA - @ S10J0U 10 199] U1 passodxa an[eA oy surow  AorMooE [EuOMISod SATIEIOL,) 98 AL VT 83%
— W 0d 115 Esyvas @ pouyap se (Ndd 001 snid ,£1°0) AoAms ssed ueqingng © J10j O]qEAO[[R jey} UIIM 252
Rl =] dT04LHOIT % aaivinoyo 0O 1 K9AINS SIY) JO (JUAWAINSEAW Ul SIOLId WOPUEI 0} anp) Ademnooe [euomisod dAe[aI ] SET
= XOaTvVIN A Sz
a TTOHNVAN WIOLS @ SwmeIp au) ur punoj aq VdY, (Koemooy [euomisog aaney)  (Q 2
“ NDISOLS O 11 S[oquIAs paepuels asay L spu or J0 sou ur (SaouaIst ) O =
m 470d OV o syefd pue uondrosap piosai ay) ur (saouedatosiq) (g g
SIUSWNUOW 2OUAIJAI AU} UT (SIOUBLIBA ) (4% %
< ANgoa1
~ 1J0 )[NSAI © SE AIAINS SIY) UO PAYSI[RISI SIDUIOD PUE SIUI[ JO UOHEIO] Y
Ul SONUIRLIOUN SNOLIBA A} SurpieSar papruqns a1e suoruido pue sUONEAIISqo SUIMO[[0] oY)
“9p0)) SANBISIUTWPY BUBIPUT O} JO (¢- SUONOS Z[-T "DVI "S98 ML YIM 9OUBPIOdE U]
NOILVOOT LOdrodd
dVINNOLLYDOT LIOdTT SSHOATAHUNS
ST o = SRIOM ONIDNAW
= 206 E &
= lWEl E uorbywioorg
g &
: 1| IEMY;
z B T 1 PPGG-288-008-1 LOPLY NI ‘NOLNINOOTE
=2 (5 | A2 B 010104 1038 SAVT ONIXHON & 11V PhSs XO8 Od
T ) ) - «MVT 3HL S i, HLINS ASLAE % SI4HD
§103s08d 8 _| "I | =| |ou AINMO O/ INVOIITddY IJOTIATA
i
e ]| L,I_n H M TENOLLDAS
ZiEz L O iS5 M TEONVY
A 8 el N 6 dIHSNMOL
EEH] 20 m/ & a |g =W | g QS_ dM.L NOLONINOOTd
%2389 E e i
§z53 Z W foamsas yjeay '0) ™| =] | _ 1 Bo 4 .:L
£z7c T HLL| 5
Y g o Ameusgi] 1
3%°E D@ HLg| FPEENE ¢
s 0 2 et VNVIANI "ALNNOD HOINOW
Ne B «AT34VS 914,
v Jm X ¥1 LOT S/ TAVHOINAIVO
Blaa |12 ] g SAVS AZTON ATZTOH
== [E=2 AFAINS DIHIVIDOJOL/AdVANNOY

200 241 U 1796001 ZOT 19QUINN JUSWINISU] Ul PUNOY $& )T SUIUISIAU]

0T =T ATVOS
s ™ s ™ ™ ™|

09 oy 02 0
[

“19p10233 A1UN0) 20IWON ) JO
10 AQ PAUMO A0S 10 MON

‘HTLIL 40 3Dd¥N0S

preyoaq T ou-
“se| £q pasmnbal ssa[un ‘Juawnd0p Si)

S 4982 108pa1 0) 2189 d[qisuodsas uaye: aAey [ jey) *Amfiod 1oy Aifeuad Jopun wye 1 (5

®

Jackson St.

dHo

1odai s jokanms Sururduwooe oy oy Aa[dwod 1ou st KHAIS SIYL (€

TT0Z YOIRIN PIO]duwod iompiaLd ‘(7

(159 vuIpuy-auelg 21EIS) Fueaq Jo sisee (1

-SHLON

oM \

—

su somes AIOpUDS |
(souA wpLAY) s R S 5 ——— s —— 5 —
1218 g
aup] Jelom 8
3\}ﬁ3\>\>\3‘ 10 uos[)
T - PO :
T oM )
W <679 B 05T568 S \ﬂ/ @) 00ce
Y) ,00¢3
JUoIpAH 2u14 B ON 95°] ~
punoy 1wqay 15 10q2y
LSYYL = /1 e
dispg YoIp]
'
%
N2
N
7 3 sdwmg 2 waq
v
m . <& 980
] B N
7 | =2 >
IR S
M 2 SV O0T0
7 W 1 LOT S/ TAVHIIARIVD z
w18 LT9600120C 4 s m__.m.w,m.w“wa:u__zmﬁ _
&£ N 9] SITUWSIAUT UY0A =12 Tt T e
7 ~ [T SHUSUNSIAUT UYROIN o3 Surprey S
£ . 2
, & (uog onyuos S &l B
7 S
P 2
R =
£ no ooy :
2
2 \/\
2
g
,mx o N sdumg
7 N 5!
o) <
N2
o
[ |
0 N < 8L
o @ E)
o) x2
@ -
195 1099y & 105 12qy )
(¥) ,00F9 8
6679 1 EH(TS68 N (¥)_00°€0
. Eil Edlls— dl gy W —d
a (SOLBA YIPIAY) 153
A1y (paner) 21
@) .00c9 [ (¥) 00¢g
91 LOTLd S/TAVHIINAVD 91 10T .Ld S/TAVHIINAYD,
96 “3d 60F pd 010L10610T “nsuf
UOSLLIO! UOSLLIOJA!

"SNOLLYAATA ONILOITANOD OL ANd AIINOTY

SIONVHO ANNOYOHYIANN YO NOILINYLSIA ALITILA YO4 YOLOVILNOD OL
JAVN 34 TTVHS INTIWAVd ON ‘NOILVAVOXH ANV Y414V ¥ OL YOIdd SLIITINOD
ANV ¥0 NOILVAITE ¥O NOILVIOT NI STIDVINIOVNI ANY 40 YFANIONT AAILON
NV SHLdHd % SNOLLVOOT ALITILA TTV A4T¥FA TTVHS Y¥OLOVYINOD ‘HLON




87

BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-16-22
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 26, 2022
Location: 703 W. Gourley Pike

PETITIONER: Aspen Heights Partners
8008 Corporate Center Drive, Charlotte, NC

CONSULTANTS: Smith Design Group, Inc.
2755 E. Canada Dr. Ste. 101 Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from riparian buffer standards.

REPORT: The property is located at 703 W. Gourley Pike and is currently zoned Mixed-Use
Student Housing (MS). The property was most recently developed with a “dwelling, multifamily”
use known as “The Arch” apartments, however those buildings have been removed. Surrounding
properties to the east are zoned Mixed-Use Student Housing (MS), the properties to the south are
zoned Residential High-Density Multifamily (RH), the properties to the north are Mixed-Use
Commercial (MC), and the properties to the west are zoned Manufactured/Mobile Home Park
(RMH) and Residential Multifamily (RM). There is a stream that runs along the south side of the site
and crosses through the eastern portion of the site that is subject to the riparian buffer standards.

This property received major site plan approval under case #SP-26-21 to allow for the construction
of three “student housing or dormitory” buildings and one “dwelling, multi-family” building.
Buildings #1 and #3 were approved with a total of 174 beds and 43 units in each building. The
inclusion of four and five bedroom units within these buildings classifies them as “student housing
or dormitory.” Building #2 were approved to be a 5-story building with a total of 303 beds and 151
units. Since there are no 4 or 5-bedroom units within this building and less than 30% of the units
within this building are 3-bedroom units, this building is classified as “dwelling, multi-family”.
Building #4 was approved to be a 2-story building and is proposed to contain 4 five-bedroom units.
Since all of the units within this building will be 5-bedroom units, this building is also classified as
“student housing or dormitory”. In total, there will be 241 units and 671 bedrooms. Surface parking
will be provided throughout the site by the construction of 495 on-site parking spaces. The site will
be accessed by one drivecut on Gourley Pike to the north and a proposed drivecut on Kinser Pike.
The site currently has two drivecuts on Gourley and one drivecut on Kinser. The proposed drivecut
on Kinser would be in the same location as the current drivecut.

There is a creek that crosses through the eastern portion of the site and is subject to the riparian
buffer standards. Since the development petition for this site involved the complete removal of all
structures and new construction, full compliance with the UDO is required. The riparian buffer zone
standards do not allow for any disturbance (including driveways) within the buffer zone, so the
petitioner must request a variance to allow for the current drive to remain and update it. The location
of the creek does not allow for any opportunity to connect to Kinser Pike without a variance since the
creek parallels Kinser Pike and an encroachment into all three riparian buffer zones is required. The
connection through the site was desired by Emergency Services and Bloomington Transit as part of
their transit route.
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:

A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be approved
only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1)

2)

3)

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

PROPOSED FINDING:

The granting of the variance to allow disturbance within the riparian buffer area will allow
for a through connection of the site by the driveway which greatly increases public health and
safety. Since the location of the proposed driveway is in the same location as the existing
driveway, no additional disturbance is proposed within the riparian buffer.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

PROPOSED FINDING:

No adverse impacts to the use and value of surrounding properties as a result of the requested
variance are found. In contrast, the granting of the variance would allow for better access for
emergency services and Bloomington Transit users and thereby increasing use of public
transit. This would improve the use and value of the areas adjacent to the property.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to
the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the practical

difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING:

The Department finds that the strict application of the terms of the Unified Development
Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property as they would not
allow for the driveway to connect through the property to connect to the adjacent road
frontage. The practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question because the
location of the creek bisects the property and does not allow for any connection through that
area to be able to meet the riparian buffer standards, and the connection is common and
desired. The petitioner has designed the road profile and location to minimize the amount of
disturbance required to what is already disturbed on the site currently for the existing drive.
The construction of the road through the site greatly increases accessibility to public transit
services to the area as well as improves access to the site by emergency services. The
granting of the variance allows for the road to be constructed through the site, which benefits
both the residents of this site as well as residents to the south and the community as a whole.
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RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
proposed findings and approve V-16-22 with the following condition:

1. This variance is for the driveway location and cross section as submitted. Any new road
design or placement will require a new variance.
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CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

Todd M. Borgman, P.L.S.
Katherine E. Stein, P.E.
Don J. Kocarek, R.LA.
Stephen L. Smith, Founder

April 28, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals / Hearing Officer

City of Bloomington Planning & Transportation Department
Showers Building Suite 130

401 N Morton St

Bloomington, Indiana 47404

RE: Aspen Heights Bloomington — Riparian Buffer Variance Request
Dear Eric and Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer,

Aspen Heights Partners is requesting a variance from Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
sections 20.04.030(f)(5)(D), 20.04.030(f)(6)(D), and 20.04.030(f)(7)(D) — Disturbance Activities
permitted in the three zones of the Riparian Buffer (Streamside, Intermediate, and Fringe). These
UDO sections restrict the disturbance activities that are permitted within the riparian buffer
zones. This variance request is to allow for the construction of a private access drive within all
three zones of the riparian buffer. Private drives are not one of the listed disturbance activities
that are permitted by the UDO.

Below are the reasons this variance is being requested and rationale for approval:

1. The drive currently exists and has been actively used to serve the existing Arch
Apartments development as well as Bloomington Transit buses. If this variance request is
approved, the drive will be reconstructed in almost exactly the same location and the
existing culvert across the stream will be reused — minimizing disturbance within the
riparian buffer.

2. Bloomington Transit (BT)— The existing drive is currently part of the regular route of the
BT Route 6 — Campus Shuttle. The site is currently the western terminus of that route.
The developer on this project has worked closely with BT to continue the relationship by
providing two new bus stop structures, a formalized access easement through the site,
and driver restrooms during their layovers.
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Figure 1: Bloomington Transit Route 6 - Campus Shuttle Route Map (Not to Scale, As of 08/22/2021, Obtained from Bloomington Transit)

3. Fire Access — This drive provides better fire and emergency services access to the project
site which will contain 241 units within four buildings. If this variance is not granted, a
large fire truck turnaround will have to be constructed just west of the riparian buffer
area.

4. Connectivity — One such activity that is permitted within riparian buffers is “Street
crossings, where necessary to achieve connectivity”. While this drive is not a public street,
if this variance is granted it will certainly serve the public as it is within public access
easements for Bloomington Transit and pedestrians. This allows for pedestrians, cyclists,
transit users, and buses to utilize the roadway as an alternative to N Kinser Pk and W
Gourley Pk.

Below are our responses to the General Approval Criteria given in 20.06.080 (b)(3)(E)(i)(1):

[a] The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community;

An approval of this variance will continue the status quo — the drive will continue to exist where
it has since the late 1960s. The drive has not been injurious to the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare of the community during the past several decades. The reconstructed drive
will include a larger pedestrian path and bus stop location that should provide additional public
benefit.
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[b] The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development
standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner;

The drive will continue to exist almost exactly where it has been so it should not impact the use
and values of adjacent areas in any way.

[c] The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use of
the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question, that the
development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

The strict application of the terms of the UDO will result in two entrance drives off of W Gourley
Pike. This results in practical difficulties for the reasons detailed above: 1) The drive currently
exists 2) Bloomington Transit utilizes the drive and desires to continue to do so 3) Fire Access is
improved by this drive and 4) Connectivity is improved by this drive.

These practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question because the property has a
unique long, narrow shape and has a “flag pole” type connection to N Kinser Pk which crosses
through a riparian buffer and that already has an existing drive on it.

The development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties listed above by allowing
the existing drive to remain in use, allow Bloomington Transit to maintain its Route 6
turnaround, allow improved fire access to the site, and allow for improved connectivity in the
local area.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Kendall Knoke

Smith Design Group, Inc.
812-336-6536 Ext. 3
kknoke@smithdginc.com
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